
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Cllr E Hollick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr RB Roberts 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 27 June 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  5 JULY 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   21/01501/FUL - HOUGHTON HOUSE, SHEEPY ROAD, SIBSON (Pages 5 - 24) 

 Application for demolition of existing outbuildings, refurbishment of a Grade II listed 
residential property, erection of four dwellings and associated external landscape works 

8.   21/01502/LBC - HOUGHTON HOUSE, SHEEPY ROAD, SIBSON (Pages 25 - 32) 

 Application for demolition of existing outbuildings and refurbishment of a Grade II listed 
residential property 

9.   22/00078/FUL - LAND NORTH OF LINDLEY WOOD, FENN LANES, FENNY 
DRAYTON (Pages 33 - 38) 

 Application for construction of entrance gates and wall (part retrospective) 

10.   22/00079/FUL - LAND NORTH OF LINDLEY WOOD, FENN LANES, FENNY 
DRAYTON (Pages 39 - 44) 

 Application for erection of palisade fencing (retrospective) 

11.   22/00369/HOU - 38 RYELANDS CRESCENT, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 45 - 54) 

 Application for dual hip to gable end roof extension, installation of roof lights to front and 
rear roof slopes and detached garage 

12.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 55 - 60) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 



This page is intentionally left blank



-9 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 JUNE 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr E Hollick – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr H Smith and 
Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor MA Cook and Councillor 
K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Rebecca Owen and Michael Rice 
 

20. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C and R Allen. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
22. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Flemming, Lynch and Walker stated they were members of Burbage 
Parish Council’s Planning Committee where application 21/01131/OUT had been 
discussed but they had not voted on the application and came to this meeting 
with an open mind. 
 

23. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued. 
 

24. 21/00962/HOU - Carneddi, Wood Lane, Cadeby  
 
Application for single storey outbuilding. 
 
An objector, the applicant and the ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the application, it was requested that condition 5 be 
amended to include the words “in perpetuity” to ensure the restrictions on use to 
those associated with the existing dwelling were permanent. It was moved by 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-10 - 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and the abovementioned 
amendment to condition 5. 

 
25. 21/00502/OUT - Land south west of Lutterworth Road, Burbage  

 
Outline application for the erection of up to 80 residential dwellings (use class 
C3), open space provision and associated infrastructure, with all matters 
reserved except access. 
 
It was reported that the local highways authority had raised queries with regards 
to off-site works and therefore recommended that the item be deferred to a future 
meeting to allow for the comments to be actioned. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

26. 20/01250/FUL - 8 Wood Lane, Norton Juxta Twycross, Atherstone  
 
Application for conversion of agricultural buildings into two residential dwellings, 
refurbishment of farmhouse and erection of four new dwellings with associated 
access and landscaping. 
 
An agent speaking on behalf of objectors and the ward councillor spoke on this 
application. 
 
Whilst not relevant in consideration of this application, Members expressed 
concern about the history of the site including the need to regularise unauthorised 
development. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch that 
permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s report and late items with 
an additional condition in relation to removal of permitted development rights and 
assurance that the site would be monitored by the enforcement team. A request 
was made for the redrawing of the settlement boundary in the new local plan. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Planning permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Confirmation of acceptance of the scheme to Natural 

England in terms of nutrient impact on the River Mease 
SAC; 

 
b. A section 106 agreement to secure a contribution of 

£6,662.36 towards play and open space provision and a 
contribution towards management and maintenance of 
£3,431.52; 

 

Page 2



 

-11 - 

c. The conditions contained in the officer’s report and the 
abovementioned additional condition in relation to 
removal of permitted development rights. 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of the planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and 
clawback periods; 

 
(iv) The site be monitored by the enforcement team. 

 
27. 21/00872/FUL - Land to the rear of Glebe Farm, 1 Rectory Lane, Nailstone  

 
Application for conversion, extensions and change of use of existing barn to form 
one dwelling with associated curtilage and new vehicular access (20/00668/FUL 
resubmission). 
 
An objector and the agent spoke on the application. 
 
Whilst in support of the officer’s recommendation, it was requested that condition 
5 be amended to remove permitted development rights and an additional 
condition be added in relation to landscaping to require planting of native 
hedgerows. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report with condition 5 amended to remove 
permitted development rights and an additional condition 
requiring details of landscaping to be submitted which was to 
include planting of native hedgerows; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
28. 21/01131/OUT - Land off Sketchley Lane, Burbage  

 
Application for demolition of existing poultry and cattle buildings and residential 
development of up to 150 dwellings with vehicular access from Sketchley Lane 
(outline – vehicular access only). 
 
An objector and the agent spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was 
moved by Councillor Walker and seconded by Councillor Flemming that 
permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

Page 3



 

-12 - 

1. The application proposed development in the countryside, where its built form 
would be at odds with the site’s current open character and semi-rural nature 
which was appreciated from the surrounding footpaths. The development 
would not protect the intrinsic value, beauty and open character of this 
countryside location and was therefore be contrary to policy DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 2016; 
 

2. The development would create an increase in vehicular movements along 
Sketchley Lane, an access road that has restricted width, which would result 
in the development having a severe impact on highway safety and was 
therefore contrary to policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD 2016. Furthermore, the proposed off-site highway 
mitigation works would result in an urbanising impact on the rural lane 
contrary to policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD 2016. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the abovementioned 
reasons. 

 
29. Appeals progress  

 
Members received an update on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.31 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee 5 July 2022 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 21/01501/FUL 
Applicant: Ms Amy Lawson-Gill 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Houghton House Sheepy Road Sibson 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing outbuildings, refurbishment of a Grade II listed 
residential property, erection of four dwellings and associated external landscape 
works. 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. Demolition of existing outbuildings, refurbishment of a Grade II listed residential 
property, erection of four dwellings and associated external landscape works. 
 

2.2. The proposed new dwellings units 1-3 are a single rectangular block with projecting 
perpendicular wings. The units are located to the back of a courtyard parking area 
towards the rear of the site. Each unit has a steep pitched gable frontage divided by 
accommodation above undercroft parking spaces between the three units. The form 
and proposed construction materials of each unit have traditional aspects to reflect 
the local vernacular but also has some contemporary design elements. The units 
are to be constructed of red brick facing walls with buff brick bonding detailing, and 
clay tile roofs. Each unit has a tall standing chimney stack projecting from the eaves 
of the rear gable, and a recessed porch housing the front door. The proposed 
windows are of a contemporary style and detail, with standard casements and box 
dormers at the eaves across the width of the frontage on the front elevations and 
taller box dormers and bi-fold doors to the rear e
[...]
struction work of the development, hereby permitted, shall not take place 

other than between the hours of 07:30 hrs and 18:00 hrs on weekdays and 
08:00 hrs and 13:00 hrs on Saturdays and shall not take place at any time on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  

Page 22



Reason: To minimise disruption to the neighbouring residents in accordance 
with Policy DM7 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
 

11.3 Notes to applicant 

 Planning Permission does not give you approval to work on the public highway. 
Therefore, prior to carrying out any works on the public highway you must ensure 
all necessary licences/permits/agreements are in place. For further information, 
please telephone 0116 3050001. It is an offence under Section 148 and Section 
151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the public highway and therefore 
you should take every effort to prevent this occurring. 

 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 5 July 2022 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 21/01502/LBC 
Applicant: Ms Amy Lawson-Gill 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Houghton House Sheepy Road Sibson 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing outbuildings and the refurbishment of a Grade II 
listed residential property.  
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant Listed Building Consent subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. A comprehensive Remaining Schedule of Works document provides a detailed 
description of the existing structures and a detailed schedule of works proposed in 
respect of each aspect of the building. The remaining works can be summarised 
as:- 
 

2.2. External works include but are not limited t
[...]
ies DM11 and DM12 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document. 

 
 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 5 July 2022 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 22/00078/FUL 
Applicant: Mr S Chaudry 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Land North Of Lindley Wood Fenn Lanes Fenny Drayton 
 
Proposal: Construction of entrance gates and wall (Part Retrospective) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The application seeks retrospective permission for entrance gates and a wall. The 
wall part of the development has been built. The wall is 2m in height, the gate is 
proposed to be a double swing gate 1.8m high stained in a timber colour. The 
access is connected to the applicant’s commercial storage of plant, machinery and 
skips business.  
 

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

3.1. The application site is located approximately 1km to the east of the hamlet of Fenny 
Drayton and south of Fenn Lanes and is accessed via a single track unadopted 
lane which serves the application site, agricultural buildings, uses and dwellings 
within this area. Surrounded by open fields this gives the area its rural character. 

3.2. The access is connected to the applicant’s commercial storage of plant, machinery 
and skips business. A Certificate of Lawfulness application for continued use of land 
for commercial storage was refused under 22/00194/CLE on the 18.05.2022 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3.3. The site is within the Sence Lowlands area, as defined by the Council’s Landscape 
Character Assessment (2017). This area is characterised as having a flat and 
gently rolling landscape. The site is adjacent to the single un-adopted 
[...]
n settlements; and it does not create or exacerbate ribbon 
development.  

8.3 Policy DM10 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that development complements or 
enhances the character of the surrounding area with regard to scale, layout, 
density, mass, design, materials and architectural features and that the use and 
application of building materials respects the materials of existing 
adjoining/neighbouring buildings and the local area generally. 

8.4 The site is within Landscape Character Assessment Area (LCA) G: Sence 
Lowlands, identified by the Borough Council’s Landscape Character Assessment 
(2017). The key characteristics of this LCA are flat to gently rolling lowland vale 
landscape, well-ordered agricultural landscape with a regular pattern of rectilinear 
fields and small villages with a strong sense of place. The proposed area would be 
typical of these characteristics forming a rectilinear field. The key sensitives of this 
area include a rural character with a lack of significant intrusions or light pollution, 
biodiversity value of the grass verges/species-rich grassland and the relatively 
intact field boundary pattern. 

8.5 Fenn Lane is located to the North of the Entrance Gate and Wall. There is a gap of 
approximately 380m from Fenn Lane to the Gate and Wall with trees directly south. 
The visual impact of the Gate and Wall will be largest when viewed from Fenn 
Lane. Nonetheless, the trees directly south behind the Gate and Wall soften the 
landscape impact. This is coupled with the 380m distance from the Fenn Lane. The 
scale of the Gate and Wall represents a form and scale of development which is 
characteristic with the open countryside.  

8.6 Entrance gates and wall are not uncommon in the open countryside, the height and 
appearance of the fence and wall is a simple design is not considered to be out of 
character in an area which is predominantly countryside. The gate and the wall are 
shorter in length than the fence to the south and therefo
[...]
 
2.) Google earth will demonstrate the huge loss of woodland to the barren site. 

  
3.) There is a permitted planning application for houses which has not been 

developed and no plans to now this site has been totally cleared and other 
parts of the area also enclosed by fencing. 

 

7. Policy 

7.1. Core Strategy (2009) 

 Policy 13: Rural Hamlets 
 

7.2. Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (2016) 

 Policy DM1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
 Policy DM4: Safeguarding the Countryside and Settlement Separation 
 Policy DM10: Development and Design 
 Policy DM12: Heritage Assets 
 Policy DM17: Highways and Transportation 
 Policy DM18: Vehicle Parking Standards 

 
7.3. National Planning Policies and Guidance 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

 
7.4. Other relevant guidance 

 Good Design Guide (2020) 
 National Design Guide (2019) 
 Landscape Character Assessment 2017 

 
8. Appraisal 

8.1. Key Issues 

Page 41



 Design and impact upon the character of the area 
 Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 
 Impact upon highway safety 

 
Design and impact upon the character of the area 

8.2 Policy DM4 of the SADMP states that development in the countryside will be 
considered sustainable where it does not have a significant adverse effect on the 
intrinsic value, beauty, open character and landscape character of the countryside; 
and it does not undermine the physical and perceived separation and open 
character between settlements; and it does not create or exacerbate ribbon 
development.  

8.3 Policy DM10 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that development complements or 
enhances the character of the surrounding area with regard to scale, layout, 
density, mass, design, materials and architectural features and that the use and 
application of building materials respects the materials of existing 
adjoining/neighbouring buildings and the local area generally. 

8.4
[...]
rassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

9.2 Officers have taken this into account and given due regard to this statutory duty in 
the consideration of this application. The Committee must also ensure the same 
when determining this planning application. 

9.3 There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 

9.4 The decision has been taken having regard to all relevant planning legislation, 
regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including General Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 
makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 
family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

10. Conclusion 

 
10.1. The fencing is inappropriate development for the open countryside setting with the 

type of fencing (Palisade) more appropriate to an industrial site. It would contribute 
to urbanising the site and would harm the intrinsic, open, relatively undeveloped 
character of the countryside. The proposal is therefore in conflict with policies DM4 
and DM10 of the SADMP. 

Page 43



 
11. Recommendation 

11.1 Refuse planning permission subject to the reason set out below; 

11.2 The development constitutes a form of uncharacteristic development that 
significantly harms the open character and appearance of the application site and 
thus erodes part of the intrinsic value and beauty of the countryside, contrary to 
Policies DM4 and DM10, of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 44



Planning Committee 5 July 2022 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 22/00369/HOU 
Applicant: Lee and Philippa Hudson and Clark 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: 38 Ryelands Crescent Stoke Golding Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Dual hip to gable end roof extension, installation of roof lights to front and 
rear roof slopes and detached garage 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This householder application seeks full planning permission for dual hip to gable 
end roof extensions, installation of roof lights to the front and rear roof slopes and 
the construction of a detached garage to a dwelling, 38 Ryelands Crescent, Stoke 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



Golding. The proposal includes an increase in the height of the southernmost (right 
hand) section of the dwelling from 1½ storey to 2 storey height and the conversion 
of one of the integral garages to a bedroom/shower room, the other being retained 
as a store. The only addition to the built form footprint is the detached garage. 
Matching external materials are proposed throughout the construction. 

 

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

3.1. The application dwelling is located within the settlement boundary of Stoke Golding 
on a relatively recently constructed modern residential estate and at the end of a 
small private shared access road serving a total of three dwellings. It is a 
predominantly two storey and 1½ storey detached house with a hipped main roof 
form, a full height central forward projecting two storey gable to the front elevation 
along with
[...]
nce (PPG) 
 

7.5. Other relevant guidance 

 Good Design Guide (2020) 
 National Design Guide (2019) 
 Local Highway Authority Design Guide 

 

Page 47



 
8. Appraisal 

8.1. Extensions to existing domestic properties located within settlement boundaries are 
generally considered to be sustainable development in principle. The key issues in 
respect of this application are therefore: 

 
 Design and impact upon the character of the area 
 Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 
 Impact upon highway safety/parking provision 
 Other matters 
 
Design and impact upon the character of the area 

8.2 The design criteria of Policy SG15 of the ‘made’ SGNP requires development, 
(amongst other matters) to: (1) be in keeping with the scale, form and character of 
its surroundings, (8) ensure buildings are designed and positioned to enhance 
streets and spaces, and (10) ensure parking is integrated so that it does not 
dominate the street. Policy DM10 of the adopted SADMP requires new 
development to complement or enhance the character of the surrounding area with 
regard to scale, layout, mass, design, materials and architectural features and for 
building material to respect existing/neighbouring buildings and the local area 
generally. 

8.3 The Council’s adopted Good Design Guide provides further advice in respect of the 
siting and design of house extensions and states: ‘Roof extensions are a well-used 
methodology for extending internal space but can be prominent over a wider area 
due to their higher scale compared with their neighbours.’ 

8.4 Through the consultation process objections to the application have been received 
on the grounds that the proposed increase in the size of the dwelling to 7 bedrooms 
would not be in keeping with the scale, form or character of neighbouring properties 
or its surroundings contrary to point 1 of Policy SG15 of the ‘made’ SGNP and that 
the proposal represents overdevelopment of the site. 

8.5 The surrounding estate co
[...]
ultiple 
Occupation (Sui 

Generis), roof light 

 
 

Allowed 
 

06.05.22 

21/00032/PP LJ 20/00511/FUL 
(PINS Ref 3285060) 

PI Mr Jamie 
Gibbins 

Barwood Homes 
and JH Hallam & 

Son Ltd 

Land off Beech 
Drive 

Thornton 
(Residential 

development of 49 
dwellings with 

associated 
infrastructure, access, 

and areas of open 
space) 

 
 

Allowed 12.05.22 

21/00031/NONDET SL 21/00581/OUT 
(PINS ref 3284379) 

PI Mr David 
Thornton-Baker 
Barwell Capitol 

Ltd 
Harris Lamb Ltd 
75-76 Francis 

Road 
Birmingham 

 

Land At Crabtree 
Farm 

Hinckley Road 
Barwell 

(Residential 
development of up to 

25 dwellings with 
associated public open 

space and 
infrastructure (outline - 

access to be 
considered)) 

 

Allowed 01.06.22 

P
age 58



22/00007/NONDET JPS 21/01149/OUT 
(PINS:3290898) 

WR Mr Roger 
Edwards 

2 De Montfort 
Road 

Hinckley 
LE10 1LQ 

Land North 
258 Ashby Road 

Hinckley 
LE10 1SW 

(Erection of up to 5 no. 
dwellings (outline - 

access only) land north 
of 258 Ashby Road) 

 

Dismissed 07.06.22 

22/00004/PP OP 21/00307/OUT 
(PINS Ref 3283898) 

WR Mr & Mrs Brooks 
7 Assheton Lane 

Twycross 

7 Assheton Lane 
Twycross 

(Erection of one 
dwelling (outline - 

access only)) 

 

Dismissed 10.06.22 

22/00002/NONDET OP 21/00687/OUT 
(PINS: 3283890) 

WR Hallmark 
properties (Leic) 

Ltd 

Land at Higham 
Lane 

Stoke Golding 
(Residential 

development for one 
dwelling (Outline- 

access and layout) 

 
 

Dismissed 14.06.22 

 

 

 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 21/01501/FUL - Houghton House, Sheepy Road, Sibson
	8 21/01502/LBC - Houghton House, Sheepy Road, Sibson
	9 22/00078/FUL - land north of Lindley Wood, Fenn Lanes, Fenny Drayton
	10 22/00079/FUL - land north of Lindley Wood, Fenn Lanes, Fenny Drayton
	11 22/00369/HOU - 38 Ryelands Crescent, Stoke Golding
	12 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-19 - 

 HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 JULY 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks – Chairman  
 Cllr E Hollick – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for Cllr KWP Lynch), Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams 
(for Cllr DS Cope) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE and Councillor JMT Collett 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Tim Hartley, Rebecca Owen and Michael 
Rice 
 

48. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Furlong, 
Lynch and Roberts with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Lynch 
Councillor P Williams for Councillor Cope. 
 

49. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June be 
approved and signed by the chairman. 

 
50. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

51. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been 
issued with the exception of application 20/01250/FUL which was subject to a 
S106 agreement. 
 

52. 21/01501/FUL - Houghton House, Sheepy Road, Sibson  
 
Application for demolition of existing outbuildings, refurbishment of a grade II 
listed residential property, erection of four dwellings and associated external 
landscape works. 
 
An objector and the ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 



 

-20 - 

Members expressed concern in relation to the five substandard parking spaces 
which formed part of the application. It was moved by Councillor J Crooks and 
seconded by Councillor Hollick that the application be deferred to a future 
meeting to allow for discussions with the applicant around reducing the proposal 
to three dwellings to enable sufficient standard parking provision. Upon being put 
to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further discussion with 
the applicant. 

 
53. 21/01502/LBC - Houghton House, Sheepy Road, Sibson  

 
Application for demolition of existing outbuildings and the refurbishment of a 
grade II listed residential property. 
 
An objector and the ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Having deferred application 21/01501/FUL on the same site to allow for 
discussions with the applicant around reducing the proposal to three dwellings to 
enable sufficient standard parking provision, it was moved by Councillor J 
Crooks, seconded by Councillor Hollick and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further discussion with 
the applicant. 

 
54. 22/00078/FUL - land north of Lindley Wood, Fenn Lanes, Fenny Drayton  

 
Application for construction of entrance gates and wall (part retrospective). 
 
An objector and the ward councillor spoke on the application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that the proposal would constitute a form of uncharacteristic 
development that would significantly harm the open character and appearance of 
the application site and would erode part of the intrinsic value and beauty of the 
countryside contrary to policies DM4 and DM10 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD and specifically policy DM10(c) which 
requires that an application compliments or enhances the character of the 
surrounding area with regard to scale, layout, density, mass, design, materials 
and architectural features. Members also requested that enforcement action be 
taken against the development that had already taken place without permission.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor C Allen that 
permission be refused for the aforementioned reasons. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused as the proposal would 
constitute a form of uncharacteristic development that would 
significantly harm the open character and appearance of the 
application site and would erode part of the intrinsic value and 
beauty of the countryside contrary to policies DM4 and DM10 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD and 



 

-21 - 

specifically policy DM10(c) which requires that an application 
complements or enhances the character of the surrounding area 
with regard to scale, layout, density, mass, design, materials and 
architectural features. 

 
55. 22/00079/FUL - land north of Lindley Wood, Fenn Lanes, Fenny Drayton  

 
This application had been withdrawn. 
 

56. 22/00369/HOU - 38 Ryelands Crescent, Stoke Golding  
 
Application for dual hip to gable end roof extension, installation of roof lights to 
front and rear roof slopes and detached garage. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the application, members felt that the proposed 
garage would be out of keeping with the streetscene and that it should be moved 
away from the boundary. It was moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by 
Councillor Bray that, whilst minded to grant permission, the decision be delegated 
to officers following discussion with the applicant to request they move the 
garage away from the boundary. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the decision be delegated to the Planning Manager 
following discussion with the applicant in relation to moving the 
garage away from the boundary. 

 
57. Appeals progress  

 
Members received an update on appeals. Whilst not the subject of an appeal, 
members requested that enforcement action be commenced on the site at 
Breach Lane Farm, Earl Shilton in relation to the application which had been 
refused by the committee in March. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


